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October 8, 2015

Mr. Jacob Evans

Noble Energy, Inc.

1600 Broadway, Suite 2200
Denver, Colorado 80202

RE: Assessment Report
Foss #6-43, 43, 45
Produced Water Release
40.514377 1 -104.476179
NWY: SEY2 SEC.6 T6N R63W 6PM
Weld County, Colorado
API # 05-123-24288, 05-123-24293, 05-123-24289

Dear Mr. Evans,

Eagle Environmental Consulting, Inc. (EAGLE) is pleased to present this Assessment Report for the
above referenced site.

1.0 SITE BACKGROUND

EAGLE was requested by Noble Energy, Inc. (Noble) to perform subsurface assessment activities at the
site following removal of the water vaults associated with the Foss #6-42, 6-43, and 6-45 wells. On June
2, 2015, EAGLE advanced two soil borings, SB-01 and SB-02, adjacent to the dump lines and previous
removed water vault locations.

Groundwater was observed in each boring at approximately 3 feet below ground surface (bgs). Soil and
groundwater samples were collected from each soil boring and submitted to Origins Laboratory (Origins)
in Denver, Colorado for laboratory analysis. Based on laboratory analytical results, the groundwater
sample collected from SB-01 (GW-01) exceeded the Colorado Oil and Gas Conservation Commission’s
(COGCC’s)Table 910-1 regulatory limit for benzene.

Per Noble’s request, EAGLE advanced two additional soil borings (SB-03 and SB-04) within the
locations of the previously removed production tanks associated with the Foss #6-42, 6-43, and 6-45
wells on June 9, 2015.

The following narrative details the assessment activities that were completed at the site.

2.0 SITE DESCRIPTION

The Foss #6-42, 6-43, and 6-45 site is located within the northwest quarter of the southeast quarter of
Section 6, Township 6 north, Range 63 west of the 6™ Prime Meridian. The removed facilities onsite were

located at latitude: 40.514377 and longitude: -104.476179. A topographic site location map is presented as
Figure 1. An aerial site location map is presented in Figure 2.
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2.1 Site Hydrogeology

The soil lithology observed beneath the release location, consists of a loose, sandy silt from the surface to
approximately 1 foot bgs, underlain by a soft, sandy clay from 1 foot bgs to approximately 4 feet bgs and
fine to medium grained clayey sand from 4 feet bgs to approximately 5 feet bgs. Depth to groundwater
was observed during assessment activities at a depth of approximately 3 feet bgs. A detailed description
of subsurface lithology beneath the site is presented within the borings logs included in Attachment A.

3.0 ASSESSMENT ACTIVITIES

Following removal of the water vaults and production tanks associated with the Foss #6-42, 6-43, and 6-
45 wells, EAGLE advanced four soil borings (SB-01 through SB-04) to determine if petroleum
hydrocarbon impacts exceeding COGCC Table 910-1 regulatory limits existed in the soil and
groundwater beneath the site. .

3.1 Field Work Preparation and Planning

The Utility Notification Center of Colorado (UNCC) was called at least 48 hours in advance of hand
auger activities to confirm that no unmarked utilities or other obstacles were present within the proposed
drilling locations. Tier Il facility owners were also contacted to confirm the necessary buried utility
notifications were completed.

3.2 Soil Boring Advancement Activities

On June 2 2015, EAGLE utilized a hand auger to advance two borings, SB-01 and SB-02, adjacent to the
dump lines and removed water vaults associated with the Foss #6-42, 6-43, and 6-45. The borings were
logged with samples taken at 6-inch intervals. A portion of each soil sample was placed in a sealable
plastic bag for volatile organic compound (VOC) headspace analysis utilizing a field calibrated
photoionization detector (PID). Another portion of the soil sample was placed in a 4-ounce glass jar and
packed in an iced cooler for laboratory analysis. Based on location and PID readings, EAGLE submitted
soil samples SB-01@0.5-1" and SB-02@0.5-1’ to Origins, under standard chain of custody procedures.

The soil samples were analyzed for benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, total xylenes (BTEX), naphthalene,
total petroleum hydrocarbons — gasoline range organics (TPH-GRO), and total petroleum hydrocarbons —
diesel range organics (TPH-DRO) following modified Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Methods
8260c and 8015. In addition, the soil samples were analyzed for Sodium Adsorption Ratio (SAR)
following United States Department of Agriculture (USDA) Method 20B, Specific Conductance (EC)
following USDA Method 3, and pH following EPA Method 9045D. The soil samples were received
within the required holding time for each laboratory analysis.

On June 9, 2015, EAGLE returned to the site and advanced two additional soil borings, SB-03 and SB-04,
beneath the previously removed production tanks associated with the Foss #6-42, 6-43, and 6-45 wells.
Based on location and PID readings, EAGLE submitted soil samples SB-03@0.5-1° and SB-04@0.5-1" to
Origins, under standard chain of custody procedures.

Spatial location of each soil boring was recorded using a Trimble GeoXT 6000 series instrument. A site
map presenting the soil boring locations is included as Figure 3.
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3.3 Groundwater Sampling Activities

Following advancement of each soil boring to approximately 5 feet bgs, a temporary monitoring well was
installed for groundwater sample collection. Groundwater was observed within each well at
approximately 3 feet bgs. Groundwater samples (GW-01 and GW-02) were collected from soil borings
SB-01 and SB-02, respectively, on June 2, 2015. Groundwater samples (GW-03 and GW-04) were
collected from soil borings SB-03 and SB-04, respectively, on June 9, 2015.

Each groundwater sample was placed in an iced cooler, and delivered to Origins, under standard chain of
custody protocol, for laboratory analysis of BTEX following EPA method 8260c. The laboratory
received the groundwater samples within the required holding time for laboratory analysis.

3.3 Laboratory Analytical Results
3.3.1 Soil Analytical Results

Based on soil laboratory analytical results, soil samples (SB-01@0.5-1°, SB-02@0.5-1°, SB-03@0.5-1",
and SB-04@0.5-1") collected from the Foss #6-42, 6-43, and 6-45 site did not contain concentrations of
BTEX, naphthalene, TPH-GRO, and TPH-DRO exceeding applicable COGCC Table 910-1 regulatory
limits and/or laboratory reporting limits. Additionally, soil samples SB-01@0.5-1" and SB-02@0.5-1’,
did not contained concentrations of SAR, EC, or pH exceeding applicable COGCC Table 910-1
Regulatory Limits.

Soil analytical results are summarized in Table 1 and presented in Figure 4. Laboratory analytical reports
for the soil samples collected during hand auger assessment activities at the Foss #6-42, 6-43, and 6-45
site are included in Attachment B.

3.3.2 Groundwater Analytical Results

Based on groundwater laboratory analytical results, groundwater samples (GW-02, GW-03, and GW-04)
did not contained concentrations of BTEX exceeding applicable COGCC Table 910-1 Regulatory Limits.

Groundwater sample, GW-01, contained a concentration of benzene (82.4 micrograms per liter (ug/L))
exceeding the COGCC Table 910-1 Regulatory Limit of 5 pg/L.

Groundwater analytical results are summarized in Table 2 and are presented in Figure 5. The
groundwater laboratory analytical report is included in Attachment B.

5.0 CONCLUSIONS

Based on the information presented in this report, EAGLE concludes the following:

e EAGLE advanced four soil borings adjacent to the dump lines, removed water vaults, and
removed production tanks associated with the Foss #6-42, 6-43, and 6-45 wells.

e Soil samples (SB-01@0.5-1°, SB-02@0.5-1°, SB-03@0.5-1°, and SB-04@0.5-1") collected from
the soil borings at the Foss #6-42, 6-43, and 6-45 site did not contain concentrations of BTEX,
naphthalene, TPH-GRO, and TPH-DRO exceeding applicable COGCC Table 910-1 regulatory
limits and/or laboratory reporting limits.

o Soil samples (SB-01@0.5-1’ and SB-02@0.5-1") did not contain concentrations of SAR, EC, and
pH exceeding applicable COGCC Table 910-1 Regulatory Limits.
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e Groundwater samples (GW-02, GW-03, and GW-04) collected from the soil borings at the Foss
#6-42, 6-43, and 6-45 site did not contain concentrations of BTEX exceeding applicable COGCC
Table 910-1 regulatory limits and/or laboratory reporting limits.

e The groundwater sample (GW-01) collected from SB-01 contained a concentration of benzene
exceeding the COGCC Table 910-1 regulatory limit of 5 pg/L.

6.0 RECOMMENDATIONS
Based on the information presented in this report, EAGLE recommends the following:

e Install permanent monitoring wells to define and monitor dissolved phase hydrocarbon impacts
beneath the site following tank battery rebuild.

EAGLE sincerely appreciates the opportunity to provide our services. If you have any questions or
require further information, please contact us at (303) 433-0479.

Sincerely,

EAGLE ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING, INC.

%ﬂ&@ » / Jck w0 é/ ﬁg\@%

Robin Lockwood Martin Eckert 111
Project Scientist Senior Project Manager
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TABLE 1

SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS SUMMARY
FOSS #6-42, 43, 45

PRODUCED WATER RLEASE
40.514420/ -104.476176

NWY: SEYs SEC.6 T6N R63W 6PM

WELD COUNTY, COLORADO

API # 05-123-24288, 05-123-24293, 05-123-24289

q Specific
Sample Location Date Appéisltr;ate Benzene | Toluene | Ethylbenzene X;—Ioet:;s Naphthalene TPH-GRO TPH-DRO Conzuctance pH SAR
(Latitude/Longitude) (feet) (mg/kg) (mglkg) (mglkg) (mglkg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mmhos/cm) (pH units)
COGCC Table 910-1 Regulatory Limits (mg/kg) 0.17 85 100 175 23 500 <4 6t09 <12'5
SB-01 @ 0.5-1' 06/02/15 0.5-1 <0.002 <0.002 <0.002 <0.002 <0.007 <0.200 <50.0 0.468 7.78 1.47
(40.514344 / -104.476193)
SB-02 @ 0.5-1' 06/02/15 0.5-1 <0.002 <0.002 <0.002 <0.002 <0.007 <0.200 <50.0 0.0304 6.69 0.190
(40.514344 / -104.476161)
SB-03 @ 0.5-1' 06/09/15 0.5-1 <0.002 <0.002 <0.002 <0.002 <0.007 <0.200 <50.0 NA NA NA
(40.514400 / -104.476182)
SB-04 @ 0.5-1' 06/09/15 0.5-1 <0.002 <0.002 <0.002 <0.002 <0.007 <0.200 <50.0 NA NA NA
(40.514439 / -104.476185)
COGCC = Colorado Oil and Gas Conservation Commission
mg/kg = milligrams per kilogram
mmhos/cm = millimhos per centimeter
NA = Not Analyzed
TPH-GRO = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons - Gasoline Range Organics
'TPH-DRO = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons - Diesel Range Organics
SAR = Sodium Adsoption Ratio
Note: Values presented with a less than symbol (<) indicate concentrations were not observed at or above the laboratory reporting limit.
\Values presented in bold typeface exceed their respective COGCC - Regulatory Limits (Table 910-1).
-

=

EAGLE

ENVIRONMENTAL

CONSULTING,

INC.



TABLE 2
GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS SUMMARY
FOSS #6-42, 43, 45
PRODUCED WATER RELEASE
40.514420/-104.476176

NW¥4 SEY4 SEC.6 T6N R63W 6PM

WELD COUNTY, COLORADO
API # 05-123-24288, 05-123-24293, 05-123-24289

ngple Loca_tion Date Benzene | Toluene Ethylbenzene X;I/-I(::tles
(Latitude/Longitude) (ng/L) (ug/L) (ug/L)
(Hg/L)
COGCC Table 910-1 Regulatory Limits (ug/L) ° 60 700 1400
GW-01 06/02/15 82.4 44.3 4.6 8.8
(40.514344 / -104.476193)
GW-02 06/02/15 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
(40.514344 / -104.476161)
GW-03 06/09/15 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
(40.514400 / -104.476182)
GW-04 06/09/15 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0

(40.514439 / -104.476185)

COGCC = Colorado Oil and Gas Conservation Commission
Hg/L - micrograms per liter

Note: Values presented with a less than symbol (<) indicate concentrations were not observed at or above the

laboratory reporting limit.

2ANEAGLE

a ENVIRONMENTAL

CONSULTING,

INC.



ATTACHMENT A

Soil Boring/Well Completion Diagrams



Boring Log/Well Completion Diagram: SB-01

PAGE 1 OF 1
LITHOLOGY SAMPLE
o = WELL

a o] L IS S = I CONSTRUCTION COMMENTS

L = -~ | |5 & DETAIL

~ DESCRIPTION o | E < Sun | <

o Q|w|@ [®} > = g

(] glael3| 9 = ©bo | o

e SlElz|l &8 | 3| ae | A ] ——Stick up
__O (0-1") sandy SILT - dark brown, loose, poorly sorted, HA |1 - 26| NA F
— | moist with 25% fine to medium grained sand, N/O ML
B N/S HA| 2 - 40| NA
B (1-3.5") sandy CLAY - brown/light brown, soft, HA| 3 - 39| NA 1” Dia.
B moderate to high plasticity, poorly sorted, moist-wet N Sch. 40
| with 25-30% fine to medium grained sand, NNON/S | 5 HA[4 | - | 38| NA ?(If(t)tfg.)PVC
B HA| 5 - 3.8 NA |
[ HAl 6 26| NA [
- — 10/20 Silica wet@3'
- HA 7| - |47 | NA L SR
L (3.5-5") clayey SAND - light brown/brown, fine to HA| 8 - 49 | N/A T
B medium coarse grained, poorly sorted, wet with 30% | SC|HA| 9 - | 81| NA [
[ | clay. NION/S HA[10] - [71 [ NA | -
—5 = 1" End Cap
B BoB @ 5' __
[ 5 L 7.5
10 10
12,5 12,5
i N HC - Hydrocarbon
- - BoB - Bottom of Boring
- — N/O - no odor
L - N/S - no staining
— — TOC - top of casing
__ __ bgs - below ground
L L surface
—15

START/COMPLETION DATE: 06/02/2015

SAND PACK INTERVAL (FEET): 0-5

PROJECT: FOSS 6—42, 43, 45

BENTONITE/GROUT INTERVAL (FEET): N/A

LOGGED BY: A. ROMANSKY

WELL SCREEN INTERVAL (FEET): 0-5

DRILLING COMPANY/EQUIPMENT: EAGLE/HAND AUGER

WELL DIAMETER (INCHES): 1”

BORING DEPTH (FEET): 5 WELL DEPTH (FEET): 5

PID INSTRUMENT: MiniRAE 2000 — PID #5

TIME STARTED/COMPLETED: 830/1025

SAMPLE COLLECTION DEPTH (FEET)/TIME: 0.5—1/905

EAGLE

ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSULTING, INC.
4101 INCA STREET, DENVER, CO 80211
Ph: 303-433-0479 F: 303-325-5449




Boring Log/Well Completion Diagram: SB-02

PAGE 1 OF 1

LITHOLOGY SAMPLE
o = WELL
a o] O N =S = CONSTRUCTION COMMENTS
E = > = £ DETAIL
DESCRIPTION &) x| & < Sy | =
o Q|w|@ [®} > = g
(] glael3| 9 = ©bo | o
e SlElz|l &8 | 3| ae | A ] ——Stick up
__O (0-1") sandy SILT - dark brown, loose, poorly sorted, HA |1 - 56| NA F
— | moist with 20% fine to medium grained sand, N/O ML
- s HA[2 | - [ 7.7] NA |
B (1-3.5") sandy CLAY - brown/light brown, soft, HA| 3 - 6.4| NA 1” Dia.
| | moderate to high plasticity, poorly sorted, moist-wet N Sch. 40
[ | with 25-30% fine to medium grained sand, NON/S |~ HAl 4 . 39| NA ?(If(t)tfg.)PVC
B HA| 5 - 51 NA |
[ HAl 6 44 | NA [
N — 10/20 Silica wet@3'
L HA 7| - |31 | NA | —Sand Pack
B HA| 8 - | 37| NA |
| (3.5-5") clayey SAND - light brown/brown, fine to sclHAl 9 - 411 NnA B
L medium coarse grained, poorly sorted, wet with ;
B 30-35% clay, N/O N/S HA(10 - 22| NA — X
—5 1" End Cap
B BoB @ 5' __
[ 5 7.5
10 10
12,5 12,5
i N HC - Hydrocarbon
- - BoB - Bottom of Boring
- — N/O - no odor
L - N/S - no staining
— — TOC - top of casing
__ . bgs - below ground
L L surface
—15
START/COMPLETION DATE: 06/02/2015 SAND PACK INTERVAL (FEET): 0-5
PROJECT: FOSS 6-42, 43, 45 BENTONITE/GROUT INTERVAL (FEET): N/A
LOGGED BY: A. ROMANSKY WELL SCREEN INTERVAL (FEET): 0-5
DRILLING COMPANY/EQUIPMENT: EAGLE/HAND AUGER WELL DIAMETER (INCHES): 17
BORING DEPTH (FEET): 5 WELL DEPTH (FEET): 5
PID INSTRUMENT: MiniRAE 2000 — PID #5 I ,AG | / I /
TIME STARTED/COMPLETED: 1030/1200 E‘NVI‘RONME;N l A!‘
CONSULTING, INC.
SAMPLE COLLECTION DEPTH (FEET)/TIME: 0.5—1/1115 4101 INCA STREET, DENVER, CO 80211

Ph: 303-433-0479 F: 303-325-5449




Boring Log/Well Completion Diagram: SB-03

PAGE 1 OF 1

LITHOLOGY SAMPLE
o = WELL
= o] N a E E - CONSTRUCTION COMMENTS
E = > st|e DETAIL
DESCRIPTION o x| & < 8 n | =
o Q|w|@ [®} > = g
[ glael3| 9 = ©5 | o
e slelz| & | 3| ae | & ] ~—Stick up
__O (0-1") sandy SILT - dark brown, loose, moderately HA |1 150.3 N/A F :_‘
— | sorted, moist with 25% fine to medium grained sand, ML N
T |[NON/S HA |2 205.2] N/A | S=k
- HA| 3 312 NA L H 1 e,
— (1-4") sandy CLAY - brown/light brown, soft, - Sch. 40
B moderate plasticity, poorly sorted, moist-wet with HA| 4 27.8| N/A Slotted PVC
| 30% fine to medium grained sand, N/O N/S L fals 225 NA F (0.0107)
[0 HA 6 35| A |20 .
N 2 10/20 Silica wet@3
L | - ili
| HA 7 51| N/A »]=F—Sand Pack
B HA| 8 36 | NA =
L (4-5') clayey SAND - light brown, medium to coarse sc HAl 9 35| NA +
— rained, poorly sorted, wet with 15-20% clay, N/O
C e e o clay HA[10 35| NA [ = )
—5 1" End Cap
| BoB @ 5' —
[ 5 7.5
10 10
2.9 125
[ - HC - Hydrocarbon
- - BoB - Bottom of Boring
- — N/O - no odor
B - N/S - no staining
B — TOC - top of casing
__ . bgs - below ground
L L surface
—15
START/COMPLETION DATE: 06/09/2015 SAND PACK INTERVAL (FEET): 0-5
PROJECT: FOSS 6-—42, 43, 45 BENTONITE/GROUT INTERVAL (FEET): N/A
LOGGED BY: A. ROMANSKY WELL SCREEN INTERVAL (FEET): 0-5
DRILLING COMPANY/EQUIPMENT: EAGLE/HAND AUGER WELL DIAMETER (INCHES): 17
BORING DEPTH (FEET): 5 WELL DEPTH (FEET): 5

PID INSTRUMENT: MiniRAE 3000 — PID #7

EAGLE

TIME STARTED/COMPLETED: 925/1045

ENVIRONMENTAL

SAMPLE COLLECTION DEPTH (FEET)/TIME: 0.5—1/1000

CONSULTING, INC.

4101 INCA STREET, DENVER, CO 80211

Ph: 303-433-0479 F: 303-325-5449




Boring Log/Well Completion Diagram: SB-04

PAGE 1 OF 1

LITHOLOGY SAMPLE
o = WELL
a o] O N =S = CONSTRUCTION COMMENTS
E = > = £ DETAIL
DESCRIPTION o x| & < Sy | =
o o lw| D S N =
(] glael3| 9 = O | o
= slelz| & | 3| ae | & ] —~—Stick up
__O (0-1") sandy SILT - dark brown, loose, moderately HA |1 - 26.2]1 N/A |
— | sorted, moist with 25% fine to medium grained sand, | ML
- [NONIS HA |2 - |64.3| NA
i HA| 3 - 42| NA r 1” Dia.
[ | (1-4") sandy CLAY - brown/light brown, soft, N N S?CR- d4%VC
- moderate to high plasticity, poorly sorted, moist-wet cL HA| 4 1.7] NA (0?016 0"
= with 30% fine to medium grained sand, N/O N/S HA| 5 - 221 N/A |
—2.5 2.5
- MAS L AL A T 10/20 Silica wet@3'
- HA'7| - | 58| NA L ona %ok
B HA| 8 - |17 NA |
L (4-5') clayey SAND - light brown, medium to coarse sc|HAl 9 - 15| N/A } i Y
— grained, poorly sorted, wet with 15-20% clay, N/O
= N/S HA[10 - |14 | NA | NP .
—5 1" End Cap
B BoB @ 5' __
[ & 75
10 10
2.8 125
B N HC - Hydrocarbon
- - BoB - Bottom of Boring
- — N/O - no odor
L - N/S - no staining
— — TOC - top of casing
__ . bgs - below ground
L L surface
—15
START/COMPLETION DATE: 06/09/2015 SAND PACK INTERVAL (FEET): 0-5
PROJECT: FOSS 6-42, 43, 45 BENTONITE/GROUT INTERVAL (FEET): N/A
LOGGED BY: A. ROMANSKY WELL SCREEN INTERVAL (FEET): 0-5
DRILLING COMPANY/EQUIPMENT: EAGLE/HAND AUGER WELL DIAMETER (INCHES): 17
BORING DEPTH (FEET): 5 WELL DEPTH (FEET): 5
PID INSTRUMENT: MiniRAE 3000 — PID #7 I ,AG | / I /
TIME STARTED/COMPLETED: 1055/1155 E‘NVI‘RONMEJ\I l AL
CONSULTING, INC.
SAMPLE COLLECTION DEPTH (FEET)/TIME: 0.5—1/1120 4101 INCA STREET, DENVER, CO 80211

Ph: 303-433-0479 F: 303-325-5449




ATTACHMENT B

Laboratory Analytical Reports



June 05, 2015

Eagle Environmental Consulting, Inc.
Martin C Eckert Ill

4101 Inca Street
Denver CO 80211

Project Name - Noble - Foss #6-42,43,45 Project Number - [none]

Attached are your analytical results for Noble - Foss #6-42,43,45 received by Origins Laboratory, Inc. June 02, 2015. This project
is associated with Origins project number X506033-01.

The analytical results in the following report were analyzed under the guidelines of EPA Methods. These methods are identified as
follows; "SW" are defined in SW-846, "EPA" are defined in 40CFR part 136 and "SM" are defined in the most current revision of
Standard Methods For the Examination of Water and Wastewater.

The analytical results apply specifically to the samples and analyses specified per the attached Chain of Custody. As such, this
report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of Origin's laboratory.

Unless otherwise noted, the analytical results for all soil samples are reported on a wet weight basis. All analytical analyses were
performed under NELAP guidelines unless noted by a data qualifier.

Any holding time exceedances, deviations from the method specifications or deviations from Origins Laboratory's Standard
Operating Procedures are outlined in the case narrative.

Thank you for selecting Origins for your analytical needs. Please contact us with any questions concerning this report, or if we can
help with anything at all.

Origins Laboratory, Inc.
303.433.1322
o-squad@oelabinc.com

=m

_I. ACCREDITED SN

TESTING CERT # 3494.01 iy 5"




Eagle Environmental Consulting, Inc. Martin C Eckert Il
4101 Inca Street Project Number: [none]
Denver CO 80211 Project: Noble - Foss #6-42,43,45
CROSS REFERENCE REPORT
Sample ID Laboratory ID Matrix Date Sampled Date Received
SB-01 @ 0.5-1' X506033-01 Soil June 2, 2015 9:05 06/02/2015 14:05
SB-02 @ 0.5-1' X506033-02 Soil June 2, 2015 11:15 06/02/2015 14:05

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

N | m - The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
«L‘(/L(,« (AL /ziz/\_/‘- accordance with the chain of custody document. This
() analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

N

Page 2 of 22

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President



ORIGINS

LABORATORY, INC

Eagle Environmental Consulting, Inc.

4101 Inca Street

Denver CoO

80211

Martin C Eckert Il

Project Number: [none]
Project: Noble - Foss #6-42,43,45
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The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in

accordance with the chain of custody document. This

analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

' f( NopLe
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Temp Recelved-
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&

RIGIN

LABORATORY, INC

Eagle Environmental Consulting, Inc.
4101 Inca Street
Denver

CO 80211

Martin C Eckert Il
Project Number: [none]
Project: Noble - Foss #6-42,43,45

Origins Laboratory

Origins Work Order x

F-012207-01-R1

Effective Date: 01/09/12
Sample Receipt Checklist
Client: “ag/le
Client Project ID: _Axble - Foss PS 47 43 4

Checklist Completed by L &5 Sob Shipped Via 3/
(UPs, FedEx Hand Delivered, Pick-up, etc.)
Dateftime completed | W 4 Adirbill #
Matrix{s) Received: (Check all that apply} Soill/Solid Water Other
(Describe)
Cooler NumberTemperature . L& -G I o]+ ] et -
Thermometer ID pLd &3]
[[Requirement Description Yes | MNo NIA Comments (if any)
| If samples requirs cooling. was the temperature |
between 0°C to = 6°C' '? X |
| s there ice present (document if blue ice is used)
Are custody seals present on cooler? (if so, document -
[ im comments if they are signed and dated, broken or
intact) X
Are custody seals present on each sample container? N
(if so, document in comments  they are signed and
| _dated. broken or intact) ¥ |
wWere all samples received intact’ 7
Was adequate sample volume provided'''?
Are short holding time analytes or samples with HTs
due within 48 hours present'''? " |
Is a chain-of-custody (COC) present and filled out [
| completely''? N N |
Does the COC agree with the number and type of |
| sampie botties received' P | I
| Do the sample IDs on the bottie labels match the
| cocie
Is the COC properiy relingquished by the chent with date
and time recorded -
For wolatiles in water — is there headspace (> ¥ inch ]
bubble) present? If yes, contact client and note in
| narrative. X
Are samples preserved that require preservation
and was it checked ' '? (note 1D of confirmation
insrrument used in comments) /' (preservation /s not F
confirmed for subcantracted analyses in order fo insure X
sample integrity M{pH <2 for samples preserved with HNO3
HCL. H2504) #{ pH =10 for sampies preserved with

NadsO2+NaOM, Zndo+Ma O}

| Additional Comments {if anv)

YIf NO, then contact the chent before procesding with analysis and note datetime and person contacted as w

ell as the corrective

action to in the additional comments (aboue) and the case narrative.

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

%L blty .

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President

) Lgl A

Reviewed by (Project Manager)

Date/Time Reviewed

L

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
accordance with the chain of custody document. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 4 of 22



Eagle Environmental Consulting, Inc. Martin C Eckert Il
4101 Inca Street Project Number: [none]
Denver (6{0) 80211 Project: Noble - Foss #6-42,43,45
SB-01 @ 0.5-1'
6/2/2015 9:05:00AM
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units  Dilution  Batch Prepared  Analyzed Notes

Origins Laboratory, Inc.
X506033-01 (Soil)

Diesel Range Organics (DRO/TEPH) by EPA 8015C

Diesel (C10-C28) ND 50.0 mglkg 1 5F02007  06/02/2015 0610212015
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl 61.2% 59-131
GBTEX + Napthalene by 8260C
Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons ND 0.200 mg/kg 1 5F02006 06/02/2015 06/02/2015
Benzene ND 0.002 '
Toluene ND 0.002
Ethylbenzene ND 0.002
Xylenes, total ND 0.002
Naphthalene ND 0.007
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 115% 70-130
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 954 % 70-130
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 105 % 70-130
Metals by SW846 3050B/6010C
Calcium 2260 29.8  mglkg dry 1 1483151 06/04/2015 06/05/2015
Magnesium 1110 35.8 " " " "
Sodium 342 29.8
pH in Soil by EPA 9045D
Origins Laboratory, Inc.
) m . The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
\ Jd/ “ ’M-/‘ accordance with the chain of custody document. This
y u‘ analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
Page 5 of 22

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President




Eagle Environmental Consulting, Inc.

4101 Inca Street

Martin C Eckert Il

Project Number: [none]

Denver (6{0) 80211 Project: Noble - Foss #6-42,43,45
SB-01 @ 0.5-1'
6/2/2015 9:05:00AM
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units  Dilution  Batch Prepared  Analyzed Notes
Origins Laboratory, Inc.
X506033-01 (Soil)
pH in Soil by EPA 9045D
pH 1.78 pH Units 1 5F02017 06/02/2015 06/02/2015
Sodium Adsorption Ratio
Sodium Adsorption Ratio 1.47 none 1 1483838 06/05/2015
Specific Conductance by Modified 9050A
Specific Conductance (EC) 0.468 mmhos/cm 1 5F02008 06/02/2015 06/02/2015
Origins Laboratory, Inc.
) . The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
\ Jd/ “ m "A-/‘ accordance with the chain of custody document. This
Jw; u‘ analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
Page 6 of 22

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President



Eagle Environmental Consulting, Inc.
4101 Inca Street

Martin C Eckert Il
Project Number: [none]

Denver (6{0) 80211 Project: Noble - Foss #6-42,43,45
SB-02 @ 0.5-1'
6/2/2015 11:15:00AM
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units  Dilution  Batch Prepared  Analyzed Notes

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

X506033-02 (Soil)

Diesel Range Organics (DRO/TEPH) by EPA 8015C

Diesel (C10-C28) ND 50.0 mg/kg 1 5F04008 06/04/2015 06/04/2015
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl 89.4% 59-131
GBTEX + Napthalene by 8260C
Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons ND 0200 mgkg 1 5F04007 06/04/2015
Benzene ND 0.002
Toluene ND 0.002
Ethylbenzene ND 0.002
Xylenes, total ND 0.002
Naphthalene ND 0.007
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 103 % 70-130
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 97.3% 70-130
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 105 % 70-130
Metals by SW846 3050B/6010C
Calcium 1010 26.3  mglkg dry 1 1482898 06/03/2015 06/04/2015
Magnesium 628 31.6 " -- " ]
Sodium 311 26.3
pH in Soil by EPA 9045D
Origins Laboratory, Inc.
) m . The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
\ Jd/ “ ’M-/‘ accordance with the chain of custody document. This
{/ u‘ analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
Page 7 of 22

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President




Eagle Environmental Consulting, Inc.

4101 Inca Street

Martin C Eckert Il

Project Number: [none]

Denver CO 80211 Project: Noble - Foss #6-42,43,45
SB-02 @ 0.5-1'
6/2/2015 11:15:00AM
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units  Dilution  Batch Prepared  Analyzed Notes
Origins Laboratory, Inc.
X506033-02 (Soil)
pH in Soil by EPA 9045D
pH 6.69 pH Units 1 5F04010 06/04/2015 06/04/2015
Sodium Adsorption Ratio
Sodium Adsorption Ratio 0.190 none 1 1483838 06/05/2015
Specific Conductance by Modified 9050A
Specific Conductance (EC) 0.0304 mmhos/cm 1 5F04009 06/04/2015 06/04/2015
Origins Laboratory, Inc.
) . The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
\ Jd/ “ m "A-/‘ accordance with the chain of custody document. This
Jw; u‘ analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
Page 8 of 22

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President



Eagle Environmental Consulting, Inc.

4101 Inca Street

Denver CoO 80211

Martin C Eckert Il
Project Number: [none]
Project: Noble - Foss #6-42,43,45

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS SW846 8260C - Quality Control
Origins Laboratory, Inc.

Reporting . Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level  Result  %REC Limits RPD  Limit  Notes
Batch 5F02006 - EPA 5030 (soil)
Blank (5F02006-BLK1) Prepared: 06/02/2015 Analyzed: 06/02/2015
Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons ND 0.200 mg/kg
Benzene ND 0.002 "
Toluene ND 0.002 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.002 "
Xylenes, total ND 0.002 "
Naphthalene ND 0.007 "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 67 ugkg 62.5 107 70-130
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 59 ! 62.5 94.8 70-130
Surrogate: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 62 " 62.5 98.9 70-130
Origins Laboratory, Inc.
| m . The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
\ Jd/ ! ’M-/‘ accordance with the chain of custody document. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
Page 9 of 22

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President



Eagle Environmental Consulting, Inc. Martin C Eckert Il

4101 Inca Street Project Number: [none]
Denver (6{0) 80211 Project: Noble - Foss #6-42,43,45

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS SW846 8260C - Quality Control
Origins Laboratory, Inc.

Reporting . Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level  Result  %REC Limits RPD  Limit  Notes
Batch 5F02006 - EPA 5030 (soil)
LCS (5F02006-BS1) Prepared: 06/02/2015 Analyzed: 06/02/2015
Benzene 0.104 0.002 mg/kg 0.100 104 70-130
Toluene 0.100 0.002 " 0.100 100 70-130
Ethylbenzene 0.098 0.002 " 0.100 98.3 70-130
m,p-Xylene 0.199 0.004 " 0.200 99.3 70-130
o-Xylene 0.103 0.002 " 0.100 103 70-130
Naphthalene 0.109 0.007 " 0.100 109 70-130
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 61 ug/kg 62.5 97.5 70-130
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 60 ! 62.5 96.5 70-130
Surrogate: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 62 " 62.5 99.4 70-130
Origins Laboratory, Inc.
| . The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
\ Jd/ “' mfw accordance with the chain of custody document. This

analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 10 of 22

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President



Eagle Environmental Consulting, Inc. Martin C Eckert Il

4101 Inca Street Project Number: [none]
Denver (6{0) 80211 Project: Noble - Foss #6-42,43,45

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS SW846 8260C - Quality Control
Origins Laboratory, Inc.

Reporting . Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level  Result  %REC Limits RPD  Limit  Notes
Batch 5F02006 - EPA 5030 (soil)
Matrix Spike (5F02006-MS1) Source: X506014-01 Prepared: 06/02/2015 Analyzed: 06/02/2015
Benzene 0.097 0.002 mg/kg 0.100 ND 96.5 70-130
Toluene 0.091 0.002 " 0.100  0.0007  90.6 70-130
Ethylbenzene 0.089 0.002 " 0.100 ND 89.0 70-130
m,p-Xylene 0.179 0.004 " 0.200 ND 89.6 70-130
o-Xylene 0.093 0.002 " 0.100 ND 93.2 70-130
Naphthalene 0.097 0.007 " 0.100 ND 97.2 70-130
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 66 ug/kg 62.5 106 70-130
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 60 ! 62.5 95.9 70-130
Surrogate: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 63 " 62.5 100 70-130
Origins Laboratory, Inc.
| m . The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
\ Jd/ ! ’M-/‘ accordance with the chain of custody document. This

analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 11 of 22

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President



Eagle Environmental Consulting, Inc. Martin C Eckert Il

4101 Inca Street Project Number: [none]
Denver (6{0) 80211 Project: Noble - Foss #6-42,43,45

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS SW846 8260C - Quality Control
Origins Laboratory, Inc.

Reporting , Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level  Result  %REC Limits RPD  Limit  Notes
Batch 5F02006 - EPA 5030 (soil)
Matrix Spike Dup (5F02006-MSD1) Source: X506014-01 Prepared: 06/02/2015 Analyzed: 06/02/2015
Benzene 0.098 0.002 mg/kg 0.100 ND 98.5 70-130 1.97 20
Toluene 0.093 0.002 " 0.100  0.0007 918 70-130 1.39 20
Ethylbenzene 0.090 0.002 " 0.100 ND 89.7 70-130 0.738 20
m,p-Xylene 0.181 0.004 " 0.200 ND 90.5 70-130 1.07 20
o-Xylene 0.094 0.002 " 0.100 ND 93.9 70-130 0.812 20
Naphthalene 0.096 0.007 " 0.100 ND 96.1 70-130 1.10 20
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 65 ug/kg 62.5 104 70-130
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 60 ! 62.5 95.6 70-130
Surrogate: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 61 " 62.5 97.6 70-130
Origins Laboratory, Inc.
m . The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
’M-/‘ accordance with the chain of custody document. This

. 44/4‘{
JU; fd analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 12 of 22

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President



Eagle Environmental Consulting, Inc.

4101 Inca Street

Denver CoO 80211

Martin C Eckert Il
Project Number: [none]
Project: Noble - Foss #6-42,43,45

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS SW846 8260C - Quality Control
Origins Laboratory, Inc.

Reporting . Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level  Result  %REC Limits RPD  Limit  Notes
Batch 5F04007 - EPA 5030 (soil)
Blank (5F04007-BLK1) Prepared: 06/04/2015 Analyzed: 06/04/2015
Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons ND 0.200 mg/kg
Benzene ND 0.002 "
Toluene ND 0.002 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.002 "
Xylenes, total ND 0.002 "
Naphthalene ND 0.007 "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 64 uglkg 62.5 103 70-130
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 59 ! 62.5 95.0 70-130
Surrogate: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 62 " 62.5 99.6 70-130
Origins Laboratory, Inc.
| m . The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
\ Jd/ ! ’M-/‘ accordance with the chain of custody document. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
Page 13 of 22

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President



Eagle Environmental Consulting, Inc. Martin C Eckert Il

4101 Inca Street Project Number: [none]
Denver (6{0) 80211 Project: Noble - Foss #6-42,43,45

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS SW846 8260C - Quality Control
Origins Laboratory, Inc.

Reporting . Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level  Result  %REC Limits RPD  Limit  Notes
Batch 5F04007 - EPA 5030 (soil)
LCS (5F04007-BS1) Prepared: 06/04/2015 Analyzed: 06/04/2015
Benzene 0.096 0.002 mg/kg 0.100 95.8 70-130
Toluene 0.091 0.002 " 0.100 915 70-130
Ethylbenzene 0.090 0.002 " 0.100 904 70-130
m,p-Xylene 0.182 0.004 " 0.200 90.9 70-130
o-Xylene 0.094 0.002 " 0.100 94.1 70-130
Naphthalene 0.092 0.007 " 0.100 92.1 70-130
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 61 ug/kg 62.5 97.5 70-130
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 61 ! 62.5 9r.7 70-130
Surrogate: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 61 " 62.5 97.8 70-130
Origins Laboratory, Inc.
| . The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
\ Jd/ “' mfw accordance with the chain of custody document. This

analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 14 of 22

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President



Eagle Environmental Consulting, Inc. Martin C Eckert Il

4101 Inca Street Project Number: [none]
Denver (6{0) 80211 Project: Noble - Foss #6-42,43,45

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS SW846 8260C - Quality Control
Origins Laboratory, Inc.

Reporting . Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level  Result  %REC Limits RPD  Limit  Notes
Batch 5F04007 - EPA 5030 (soil)
Matrix Spike (5F04007-MS1) Source: X506033-02 Prepared: 06/04/2015 Analyzed: 06/04/2015
Benzene 0.100 0.002 mg/kg 0.100 ND 100 70-130
Toluene 0.098 0.002 " 0.100 ND 98.3 70-130
Ethylbenzene 0.107 0.002 " 0.100 ND 107 70-130
m,p-Xylene 0.217 0.004 " 0.200 ND 108 70-130
o-Xylene 0.110 0.002 " 0.100 ND 110 70-130
Naphthalene 0.074 0.007 " 0.100 ND 741 70-130
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 59 ug/kg 62.5 95.0 70-130
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 61 ! 62.5 98.1 70-130
Surrogate: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 66 " 62.5 106 70-130
Origins Laboratory, Inc.
| m . The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
\ Jd/ ! ’M-/‘ accordance with the chain of custody document. This

analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 15 of 22

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President



Eagle Environmental Consulting, Inc. Martin C Eckert Il

4101 Inca Street Project Number: [none]
Denver (6{0) 80211 Project: Noble - Foss #6-42,43,45

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS SW846 8260C - Quality Control
Origins Laboratory, Inc.

Reporting , Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level  Result  %REC Limits RPD  Limit  Notes
Batch 5F04007 - EPA 5030 (soil)
Matrix Spike Dup (5F04007-MSD1) Source: X506033-02 Prepared: 06/04/2015 Analyzed: 06/04/2015
Benzene 0.102 0.002 mg/kg 0.100 ND 102 70-130 1.23 20
Toluene 0.099 0.002 " 0.100 ND 98.6 70-130 0.244 20
Ethylbenzene 0.105 0.002 " 0.100 ND 105 70-130 1.97 20
m,p-Xylene 0.211 0.004 " 0.200 ND 105 70-130 283 20
o-Xylene 0.108 0.002 " 0.100 ND 108 70-130 1.45 20
Naphthalene 0.076 0.007 " 0.100 ND 76.5 70-130 3.16 20
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 59 ug/kg 62.5 95.0 70-130
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 62 ! 62.5 98.8 70-130
Surrogate: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 66 " 62.5 105 70-130
Origins Laboratory, Inc.
| . The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
\ Jd/ “' m ’M-/‘ accordance with the chain of custody document. This
JU; fd analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
Page 16 of 22

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President




Eagle Environmental Consulting, Inc.

4101 Inca Street
Denver CoO

80211

Martin C Eckert Il
Project Number: [none]

Project: Noble - Foss #6-42,43,45

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS SW846 8260C - Quality Control

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

Reporting , Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level  Result  %REC Limits RPD  Limit  Notes
Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons by 8015C - Quality Control
Origins Laboratory, Inc.
Reporting _ Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level  Result  %REC Limits RPD  Limit  Notes
Batch 5F02007 - EPA 3580
Blank (5F02007-BLK1) Prepared: 06/02/2015 Analyzed: 06/02/2015
Diesel (C10-C28) ND 50.0 mg/kg
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl 51 ! 50.0 102 59-131
LCS (5F02007-BS1) Prepared: 06/02/2015 Analyzed: 06/02/2015
Diesel (C10-C28) 1030 50.0 mglkg 1000 103 64-121
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl 58 ! 50.0 115 59-131
Matrix Spike (5F02007-M$1) Source: X506004-01 Prepared: 06/02/2015 Analyzed: 06/02/2015
Diesel (C10-C28) 910 50.0 mg/kg 1000 193 89.1 53-125
Surrogate: o-Terpheny! 48 ! 50.0 95.6 59-131
Matrix Spike Dup (5F02007-MSD1) Source: X506004-01 Prepared: 06/02/2015 Analyzed: 06/02/2015
Diesel (C10-C28) 924 50.0 mg/kg 1000 193 905 53-125 1.53 20
Surrogate: o-Terpheny! 50 " 50.0 99.8 59-131
Batch 5F04008 - EPA 3580
Blank (SF04008-BLK1) Prepared: 06/04/2015 Analyzed: 06/04/2015
Diesel (C10-C28) ND 50.0 mg/kg
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl 53 " 50.0 106 59-131
LCS (5F04008-BS1) Prepared: 06/04/2015 Analyzed: 06/04/2015
Diesel (C10-C28) 761 50.0 mglkg 1000 76.1 64-121
Origins Laboratory, Inc.
| m . The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
\ Jd/ ! ’M-/‘ accordance with the chain of custody document. This
JU; fd analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
Page 17 of 22

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President



Eagle Environmental Consulting, Inc. Martin C Eckert Il

4101 Inca Street Project Number: [none]
Denver (6{0) 80211 Project: Noble - Foss #6-42,43,45

Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons by 8015C - Quality Control
Origins Laboratory, Inc.

Reporting Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level  Result  %REC Limits RPD  Limit  Notes

Batch 5F04008 - EPA 3580

LCS (5F04008-BS1) Prepared: 06/04/2015 Analyzed: 06/04/2015
Surrogate: o-Terpheny! 42 mg/kg 50.0 83.1 59-131

Matrix Spike (5F04008-MS31) Source: X506033-02 Prepared: 06/04/2015 Analyzed: 06/04/2015

Diesel (C10-C28) 768 50.0 mglkg 1000 170 754 53-125
Surrogate: o-Terpheny! 42 " 50.0 83.6 59-131

Matrix Spike Dup (5F04008-MSD1) Source: X506033-02 Prepared: 06/04/2015 Analyzed: 06/04/2015

Diesel (C10-C28) 923 50.0 mglkg 1000 170 906 53-125 18.3 20
Surrogate: o-Terpheny! 49 " 50.0 99.0 59-131

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

| m . The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
\ ,«ld/ L ’M-/‘ accordance with the chain of custody document. This
[ ,’ U analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
v

Page 18 of 22

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President



Eagle Environmental Consulting, Inc. Martin C Eckert Il

4101 Inca Street

Project Number: [none]

Denver CO Project: Noble - Foss #6-42,43,45
Classical Chemistry Parameters - Quality Control
Origins Laboratory, Inc.
Reporting . Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level  Result  %REC Limits RPD  Limit  Notes

Batch 5F02008 - NO PREP

Blank (5F02008-BLK1) Prepared: 06/02/2015 Analyzed: 06/02/2015
Specific Conductance (EC) 0.00260 mmhos/cm

Duplicate (SF02008-DUP1) Source: X505311-02 Prepared: 06/02/2015 Analyzed: 06/02/2015
Specific Conductance (EC) 0.0862 mmhos/cm 0.0938 8.44 25
Batch 5F02017 - NO PREP

Duplicate (5F02017-DUP1) Source: X506033-01 Prepared: 06/02/2015 Analyzed: 06/02/2015

pH 7.60 pH Units 7.78 2.34 25
Batch 5F04009 - NO PREP

Blank (5F04009-BLK1) Prepared: 06/04/2015 Analyzed: 06/04/2015
Specific Conductance (EC) 0.00260 mmhos/cm

Duplicate (5F04009-DUP1) Source: X506033-02 Prepared: 06/04/2015 Analyzed: 06/04/2015
Specific Conductance (EC) 0.0249 mmhos/cm 0.0304 19.9 25
Batch 5F04010 - NO PREP

Duplicate (SF04010-DUP1) Source: X506033-02 Prepared: 06/04/2015 Analyzed: 06/04/2015

pH 6.86 pH Units 6.69 251 25
Origins Laboratory, Inc.

] m The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
\ ,«ld/ L ’M-/‘ accordance with the chain of custody document. This
[ ’ analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
Page 19 of 22

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President



Eagle Environmental Consulting, Inc.
4101 Inca Street

Martin C Eckert Il
Project Number: [none]

Denver CO 80211 Project: Noble - Foss #6-42,43,45
Metals by SW846 3050B/6010C - Quality Control
GEL Laboratories, LLC
Reporting . Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level  Result  %REC Limits RPD  Limit  Notes
Batch 1482898 - SW846 3050B
BLANK (1203329791-BLK) Prepared: 06/03/2015 Analyzed: 06/04/2015
Sodium 18.0 239 mg/kg - J
Magnesium ND 28.7 " - U
Calcium ND 23.9 " - u
LCS (1203329792-BKS) Prepared: 06/03/2015 Analyzed: 06/04/2015
Sodium 471 239 mglkg 477 98.8 80-120
Magnesium 471 286 " 477 98.8 80-120
Calcium 475 239 " 477 99.6 80-120
DUP (1203329793 D) Source: 374215001 Prepared: 06/03/2015 Analyzed: 06/04/2015
Calcium 2580 282 mglkg dry 2550 0-20 0.887 20
Magnesium 717 338 " 764 0-20 6.35 20
Sodium 749 282 " 812 0-20 8.09 20
MS (1203329794 S) Source: 374215001 Prepared: 06/03/2015 Analyzed: 06/04/2015
Magnesium 2190 331 mglkg dry 552 764 258 75-125 N
Calcium 3970 276 " 552 2550 256 75-125
Sodium 659 276 " 552 812 105 75-125
PS (1203330613 S) Source: 374215001 Prepared: 06/03/2015 Analyzed: 06/04/2015
Magnesium 13.6 0.341 mgkgdry 5000 103 80-120
Batch 1483151 - SW846 3050B
BLANK (1203330427-BLK) Prepared: 06/04/2015 Analyzed: 06/05/2015
Magnesium ND 28.7 mg/kg - u
Sodium ND 239 " - U
Calcium ND 23.9 " - u
Origins Laboratory, Inc.
] . The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
\ Jd/ ! mfw accordance with the chain of custody document. This
“Lf ‘ J analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
Page 20 of 22

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President



Eagle Environmental Consulting, Inc. Martin C Eckert Il

4101 Inca Street
Denver

Project Number: [none]
(6{0) 80211 Project: Noble - Foss #6-42,43,45

Metals by SW846 3050B/6010C - Quality Control
GEL Laboratories, LLC

Reporting . Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level  Result  %REC Limits RPD  Limit  Notes
Batch 1483151 - SW846 3050B
LCS (1203330428-BKS) Prepared: 06/04/2015 Analyzed: 06/05/2015
Magnesium 478 286 mg/kg 476 100 80-120
Sodium 470 238 " 476 98.6 80-120
Calcium 476 238 " 476 99.9 80-120
DUP (1203330429 D) Source: X506033-01 Prepared: 06/04/2015 Analyzed: 06/05/2015
Sodium 351 29.7 mglkg dry 342 0-20 246 20
Calcium 2940 29.7 " 2260 0-20 26.3 20
Magnesium 1690 356 " 1110 0-20 416 20
MS (1203330430 S) Source: X506033-01 Prepared: 06/04/2015 Analyzed: 06/05/2015
Sodium 936 288 mg/kg dry 576 342 103 75-125
Magnesium 1900 346 " 576 1110 137 75-125 N
Calcium 3180 288 " 576 2260 160 75-125
PS (1203332302 S) Source: X506033-01 Prepared: 06/04/2015 Analyzed: 06/05/2015
Calcium 29.0 0.303 mg/kg dry 5000 99.9 80-120
Magnesium 17.2 0.364 " 5000 974 80-120
Origins Laboratory, Inc.
The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
Qul. i e o e g

accordance with the chain of custody document. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President

Page 21 of 22



Eagle Environmental Consulting, Inc. Martin C Eckert Il

4101 Inca Street Project Number: [none]
Denver (6{0) 80211 Project: Noble - Foss #6-42,43,45

Notes and Definitions

U Result not detected above the detection limit
N Spiked sample recovery not within control limits
J Greater than the detection limit but less than the reporting limit

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

RPD Relative Percent Difference
All soil results are reported at a wet weight basis.

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

m . The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
\ Jd/ “ ’M-/‘ accordance with the chain of custody document. This

| ,-:f {J analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

v

Page 22 of 22

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President



June 04, 2015

Eagle Environmental Consulting, Inc.
Martin C Eckert Ill

4101 Inca Street
Denver CO 80211

Project Name - Noble - Foss #6-42,43,45 Project Number - [none]

Attached are your analytical results for Noble - Foss #6-42,43,45 received by Origins Laboratory, Inc. June 02, 2015. This project
is associated with Origins project number X506035-01.

The analytical results in the following report were analyzed under the guidelines of EPA Methods. These methods are identified as
follows; "SW" are defined in SW-846, "EPA" are defined in 40CFR part 136 and "SM" are defined in the most current revision of
Standard Methods For the Examination of Water and Wastewater.

The analytical results apply specifically to the samples and analyses specified per the attached Chain of Custody. As such, this
report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of Origin's laboratory.

Unless otherwise noted, the analytical results for all soil samples are reported on a wet weight basis. All analytical analyses were
performed under NELAP guidelines unless noted by a data qualifier.

Any holding time exceedances, deviations from the method specifications or deviations from Origins Laboratory's Standard
Operating Procedures are outlined in the case narrative.

Thank you for selecting Origins for your analytical needs. Please contact us with any questions concerning this report, or if we can
help with anything at all.

Origins Laboratory, Inc.
303.433.1322
o-squad@oelabinc.com

=m

_I. ACCREDITED SN

TESTING CERT # 3494.01 iy 5"




Eagle Environmental Consulting, Inc. Martin C Eckert Il
4101 Inca Street Project Number: [none]
Denver (6{0) 80211 Project: Noble - Foss #6-42,43,45
CROSS REFERENCE REPORT
Sample ID Laboratory ID Matrix Date Sampled Date Received
GW-01 X506035-01 Water June 2, 2015 10:15 06/02/2015 14:05
GW-02 X506035-02 Water June 2, 2015 12:00 06/02/2015 14:05

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

N | m - The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
«L‘(/L(,« (AL /ziz/\_/‘- accordance with the chain of custody document. This
() analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

\

Page 2 of 11

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President
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LABORATORY, INC

Eagle Environmental Consulting, Inc.
4101 Inca Street
Denver CcO 80211
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The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
accordance with the chain of custody document. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President



&

RIGIN

LABORATORY, INC

Eagle Environmental Consulting, Inc.

4101 Inca Street

Denver

CO 80211

Martin C Eckert Il
Project Number: [none]
Project: Noble - Foss #6-42,43,45

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

Origins Laboratory

Sample Receipt Checklist

F-012207-01-R1
Effective Date: 01/09/12

Origins Work Order Client L

=

Client Project ID

St Senin

Checklist Completed by:

Foss #e-

Yz 43, 4%

Shipped Via: _H/>

{UPS, FedEx, Hand Delivered, Pick-up. etc.)

Dateftime complated o S LIS Airbill # TH
Matrix({s) Received: (Check all that apply) SoillSolid _X \WWater Other:
(Describe)
Cooler NumberTemperature \ A S - ! > I} e ] -c
Themometer D LTS
[Requirement Description Yes No — NiA [ Comments (if any)
| If samples require cooling, was the temperature :
between 0°C to = 6°C' 7 X
Is there ice present (document if blue ice is used) o
| Are custody seals present on cooler? (if so. document
in comments if they are signed and dated. broken or | A
|_intact) |
Are custody seals present on each sample container?
(if so, document in comments if they are signed and p
dated. broken or intact) |
1 |
VWere all samples received intact’ "7 . |
- 1
ViWas adequate sampie volume provided' 7 J
" Are short halcmg time analytes or samples with HTs
duea within 48 hours praseant’ 7
Is a chain-of-custody (COC) present and filled out o
completely'"'? E
Does the COC agree with the number and type of
sample bottles received' ' '? 1
Do the sample IDs on the bottle labels match the
Coc 7 Cd
| 1s the COC properly relinquished by the client with date
and time recorded” 7 |
| For wolatiles in water — is there headspace (> Y inch
| bubble) present? If yes, contact client and note in
narrative. d 1
| Are samples presenved that require preservation
and was it checked ' '? (note 1D of confirmation
instrument used in comwments) / (preservation is not
confirmed for subcontracted analyses in order fo insurne P
sample integrityipH <2 for sampies presared with HNO3
HCL. H2S04) 7 ( pH >10 for samples pre served with

NaAsO2+NaOH, ZndAc+NaOH)

i Additional Comments (if any)

"I WO, then contact the ciient before proceeding with analysis and nofe datetime

action fa i the additional compyments (above) and the case narrative.

and person confacted as wel as the corrective
12l 1S

Le

Reviewed by (Project Manager)

Date/Time Reviewed

%L blty .

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
accordance with the chain of custody document. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 4 of 11



Eagle Environmental Consulting, Inc. Martin C Eckert Il
4101 Inca Street Project Number: [none]
Denver (6{0) 80211 Project: Noble - Foss #6-42,43,45
GW-01
6/2/2015 10:15:00AM
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units  Dilution  Batch Prepared  Analyzed Notes

Origins Laboratory, Inc.
X506035-01 (Water)

BTEX by EPA 8260C

Benzene 82.4 4.0 ug/L 4 5F02018 06/02/2015 06/03/2015
Toluene 44.3 4.0 " " " ] ]
Ethylbenzene 4.6 4.0 -- ; ]

Xylenes, total 8.8 4.0 . !
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 106 % 87.3-113

Surrogate: Toluene-d8 99.9 % 90.9-108

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 102 % 88.6-111

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

m . The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
Jd/ “ ’M-/‘ accordance with the chain of custody document. This
| analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 5 of 11

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President



Eagle Environmental Consulting, Inc. Martin C Eckert Il
4101 Inca Street Project Number: [none]
Denver (6{0) 80211 Project: Noble - Foss #6-42,43,45
GW-02
6/2/2015 12:00:00PM
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units  Dilution  Batch Prepared  Analyzed Notes
Origins Laboratory, Inc.
X506035-02 (Water)
BTEX by EPA 8260C
Benzene ND 1.0 ug/L 1 5F02018  06/02/2015 06/03/2015
Toluene ND 1.0 " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 ' ' ' " "
Xylenes, total ND 1.0 ' ' ' " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 108 % 87.3-113 " " "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 99.1% 90.9-108 " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 99.6 % 88.6-111 " " "
Origins Laboratory, Inc.
Jd/ﬂ mﬁ/\f . The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in

accordance with the chain of custody document. This
(/ { analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 6 of 11

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President




Eagle Environmental Consulting, Inc. Martin C Eckert Il
4101 Inca Street Project Number: [none]
Denver CO 80211 Project: Noble - Foss #6-42,43,45

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS SW846 8260C - Quality Control
Origins Laboratory, Inc.

Reporting . Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level  Result  %REC Limits RPD  Limit  Notes

Batch 5F02018 - EPA 5030B (Water)

Blank (5F02018-BLK1) Prepared: 06/02/2015 Analyzed: 06/02/2015

Benzene ND 1.0 ug/L

Toluene ND 1.0 "

Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 "

Xylenes, total ND 1.0 "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 68 " 62.5 108 87.3-113
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 63 ! 62.5 100 90.9-108
Surrogate: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 63 ! 62.5 101 88.6-111

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

] m . The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
\ Jd/ ! ’M-/‘ accordance with the chain of custody document. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 7 of 11

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President



Eagle Environmental Consulting, Inc. Martin C Eckert Il

4101 Inca Street Project Number: [none]
Denver (6{0) 80211 Project: Noble - Foss #6-42,43,45

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS SW846 8260C - Quality Control
Origins Laboratory, Inc.

Reporting . Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level  Result  %REC Limits RPD  Limit  Notes
Batch 5F02018 - EPA 5030B (Water)
LCS (5F02018-BS1) Prepared: 06/02/2015 Analyzed: 06/02/2015
Benzene 48.7 1.0 ug/L 50.0 97.3 75-126
Toluene 49.0 1.0 " 50.0 97.9 78.7-126
Ethylbenzene 49.8 1.0 " 50.0 99.5 80-130
m,p-Xylene 99.3 20 " 100 99.3 77.2-133
o-Xylene 49.6 1.0 " 50.0 99.3 77.9-126
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 63 " 62.5 100 87.3-113
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 63 ! 62.5 101 90.9-108
Surrogate: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 64 ! 62.5 102 88.6-111
Origins Laboratory, Inc.
] m . The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
\ Jd/ ! ’M-/‘ accordance with the chain of custody document. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
Page 8 of 11

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President



Eagle Environmental Consulting, Inc. Martin C Eckert Il

4101 Inca Street Project Number: [none]
Denver (6{0) 80211 Project: Noble - Foss #6-42,43,45

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS SW846 8260C - Quality Control
Origins Laboratory, Inc.

Reporting . Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level  Result  %REC Limits RPD  Limit  Notes
Batch 5F02018 - EPA 5030B (Water)
Matrix Spike (5F02018-MS1) Source: X506036-07 Prepared: 06/02/2015 Analyzed: 06/02/2015
Benzene 50.4 1.0 ug/L 50.0 ND 101 74-130
Toluene 50.4 1.0 " 50.0 ND 101 73-131
Ethylbenzene 524 1.0 " 50.0 ND 105 76-132
m,p-Xylene 103 20 " 100 ND 103 69-139
o-Xylene 50.5 1.0 " 50.0 ND 101 74-131
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 62 " 62.5 99.5 87.3-113
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 62 ! 62.5 99.2 90.9-108
Surrogate: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 63 ! 62.5 100 88.6-111
Origins Laboratory, Inc.
| m . The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
\ Jd/ ! ’M-/‘ accordance with the chain of custody document. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
Page 9 of 11

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President



Eagle Environmental Consulting, Inc. Martin C Eckert Il

4101 Inca Street Project Number: [none]
Denver (6{0) 80211 Project: Noble - Foss #6-42,43,45

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS SW846 8260C - Quality Control
Origins Laboratory, Inc.

Reporting , Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level  Result  %REC Limits RPD  Limit  Notes
Batch 5F02018 - EPA 5030B (Water)
Matrix Spike Dup (5F02018-MSD1) Source: X506036-07 Prepared: 06/02/2015 Analyzed: 06/02/2015
Benzene 49.2 1.0 ug/L 50.0 ND 98.4 74-130 243 20
Toluene 49.6 1.0 " 50.0 ND 99.1 73-131 1.70 20
Ethylbenzene 49.9 1.0 " 50.0 ND 99.8 76-132 491 20
m,p-Xylene 100 20 " 100 ND 100 69-139 2.96 20
o-Xylene 49.9 1.0 " 50.0 ND 99.8 74-131 1.22 20
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 61 " 62.5 97.3 87.3-113
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 63 ! 62.5 101 90.9-108
Surrogate: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 64 ! 62.5 102 88.6-111
Origins Laboratory, Inc.
] m . The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
\ Jd/ ! ’M-/‘ accordance with the chain of custody document. This
JU; fd analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
Page 10 of 11

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President



Eagle Environmental Consulting, Inc.
4101 Inca Street
Denver CcO 80211

Martin C Eckert Il
Project Number: [none]
Project: Noble - Foss #6-42,43,45

Notes and Definitions

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

RPD Relative Percent Difference
All soil results are reported at a wet weight basis.

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

mfz/\_/\ '

\ 44/4\

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
accordance with the chain of custody document. This

VRV, analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

\ J ‘\J

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President
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June 11, 2015

Eagle Environmental Consulting, Inc.
Martin C Eckert Ill

4101 Inca Street
Denver CO 80211

Project Name - Noble - Foss #6-42,43,45 Project Number - [none]

Attached are your analytical results for Noble - Foss #6-42,43,45 received by Origins Laboratory, Inc. June 09, 2015. This project
is associated with Origins project number X506110-01.

The analytical results in the following report were analyzed under the guidelines of EPA Methods. These methods are identified as
follows; "SW" are defined in SW-846, "EPA" are defined in 40CFR part 136 and "SM" are defined in the most current revision of
Standard Methods For the Examination of Water and Wastewater.

The analytical results apply specifically to the samples and analyses specified per the attached Chain of Custody. As such, this
report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of Origin's laboratory.

Unless otherwise noted, the analytical results for all soil samples are reported on a wet weight basis. All analytical analyses were
performed under NELAP guidelines unless noted by a data qualifier.

Any holding time exceedances, deviations from the method specifications or deviations from Origins Laboratory's Standard
Operating Procedures are outlined in the case narrative.

Thank you for selecting Origins for your analytical needs. Please contact us with any questions concerning this report, or if we can
help with anything at all.

Origins Laboratory, Inc.
303.433.1322
o-squad@oelabinc.com

=m
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TESTING CERT # 3494.01 iy 5"




Eagle Environmental Consulting, Inc. Martin C Eckert Il
4101 Inca Street Project Number: [none]
Denver CO 80211 Project: Noble - Foss #6-42,43,45
CROSS REFERENCE REPORT
Sample ID Laboratory ID Matrix Date Sampled Date Received
SB-03 @ 0.5-1" X506110-01 Soil June 9, 2015 10:00 06/09/2015 14:05
SB-04 @ 0.5-1' X506110-02 Soil June 9, 2015 11:20 06/09/2015 14:05

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

N | m - The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
«L‘(/L(,« (AL /ziz/\_/‘- accordance with the chain of custody document. This
() analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

N

Page 2 of 12

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President



ORIGINS

LABORATORY, INC

Eagle Environmental Consulting, Inc.
4101 Inca Street
Denver CcO 80211

Martin C Eckert Il
Project Number: [none]
Project: Noble - Foss #6-42,43,45
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The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
accordance with the chain of custody document. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 3 of 12

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President
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RIGIN

LABORATORY, INC

Eagle Environmental Consulting, Inc.
4101 Inca Street

Denver CoO 80211

Martin C Eckert Il
Project Number: [none]
Project: Noble - Foss #6-42,43,45

Origins Laboratory

F-012207-01-R1
Effective Date: 01/09/12

Sample Receipt Checklist

Origine Work order KM\ O

Client Cesle
Client Project ID: —o=s< #e&-4%2 43
Checklist Completed by A S e b Shlppecs Via: _y X
UFS, FedEx, Har::l Delivered, Pick-up, eic.)
Dateftime completed & /5 Airkill # MDA
Matrix{s) Received: (Check ail that appiy) Soil/'Solid WWater Other
(Describe)
Cooler Number/Temperature ! e ol - ! = ] - c I ~c
Thermometer 1D: Ty
Requirement Description Yes No i NIA Comments (if any)

If samples require .,nc:lnng was the temperature

between 0°C to < 6°C

Is there ice presant (document if blue ice is used)

Are custody seals present on cooler? (if so. document
in comments if they are signed and dated, broken or

intact)

| Are custody seals present on each sample container? [ |

| (if so, document in comments if they are signed and

dated. broken or intact)

Were all samples received intact'™'?

Was adequate sample volume provided'''?

due within 48 hours present

Are short holding time analyt es or 58r'1|;||e$ with HTs

completely’ "?

sample bottles received’ "7

Is a chain- oncus:ocv {COC) present and filled out

Does the COC agree with vith the number and type of

coc

Do the sample |IDs on the bottie labels match the
e

and time recorded’ "7
For wol

narrative.

Is the COC property relinquished by the client with date

tiles in water — is there headspace (> * inch

bubble) present? If yes, contact client and note in

| Are samples preserved that require preservation
and was it checked " '? fnote ID of confirmation
nstrument used in comments) / (preservation is not
confirmed for subcontracted analyses in arder to iNsure
sample integrity ipH <2 for samples preserved with HNG3, |
HCL, H2504) /7 ( pH >10 for samples preserved with

MNaAsO2+NaDH, Zndc+iaOH)
| Additional Comments (if & )

TUF NO, then contact the cient before proceeding with analysis and note dateTime and person contacted as well as the comreclive
achon to in the additional comments (abowve) and the case narrafive.

) |,ﬂ[|U'f(-,'-

¥
Reviewed By (Project Manager)

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

f\L/JW AT

“r
1/
v

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President

Dat&/Time Reviewed
L

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
accordance with the chain of custody document. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 4 of 12



Eagle Environmental Consulting, Inc. Martin C Eckert Il
4101 Inca Street Project Number: [none]
Denver CO 80211 Project: Noble - Foss #6-42,43,45
SB-03 @ 0.5-1'
6/9/2015 10:00:00AM
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units  Dilution  Batch Prepared  Analyzed Notes

Origins Laboratory, Inc.
X506110-01 (Soil)

Diesel Range Organics (DRO/TEPH) by EPA 8015C
Diesel (C10-C28) ND 500 mglkg 1 5F10007 061012015 06/10/2015

Surrogate: o-Terpheny! 89.5 % 59-131 " " "

GBTEX + Napthalene by 8260C

Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons ND 0200  mghkg 1 5F09010  06/09/2015 06/09/2015
Benzene ND 0.002 " " " " ]
Toluene ND 0.002 " " " " ]
Ethylbenzene ND 0.002 " " " ] ;
Xylenes, total ND 0.002 " " ; ] .
Naphthalene ND 0.007 " " " " ;
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 108 % 70-130 " " "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 92.7 % 70-130 " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 101 % 70-130 " " "

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

~~

7y J /Yy - The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
;,L-(‘// %_\,(J m’w‘-

accordance with the chain of custody document. This

[y U analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 5 of 12

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President




Eagle Environmental Consulting, Inc. Martin C Eckert Il
4101 Inca Street Project Number: [none]
Denver (6{0) 80211 Project: Noble - Foss #6-42,43,45
SB-04 @ 0.5-1'
6/9/2015 11:20:00AM
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units  Dilution  Batch Prepared  Analyzed Notes

Origins Laboratory, Inc.
X506110-02 (Soil)

Diesel Range Organics (DRO/TEPH) by EPA 8015C
Diesel (C10-C28) ND 500 mglkg 1 5F10007 061012015 06/10/2015

Surrogate: o-Terpheny! 84.9 % 59-131 " " "

GBTEX + Napthalene by 8260C

Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons ND 0200  mghkg 1 5F09010  06/09/2015 06/09/2015
Benzene ND 0.002 " " " " ]
Toluene ND 0.002 " " " " ]
Ethylbenzene ND 0.002 " " " ] ;
Xylenes, total ND 0.002 " " ; ] .
Naphthalene ND 0.007 " " " " ;
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 112% 70-130 " " "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 91.1% 70-130 " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 99.1% 70-130 " " "

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

~~

7y J /Yy - The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
;,L-(‘// %_\,(J m’w‘-

accordance with the chain of custody document. This

[y U analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 6 of 12

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President




Eagle Environmental Consulting, Inc.

4101 Inca Street

Denver CoO 80211

Martin C Eckert Il
Project Number: [none]
Project: Noble - Foss #6-42,43,45

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS SW846 8260C - Quality Control
Origins Laboratory, Inc.

Reporting . Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level  Result  %REC Limits RPD  Limit  Notes
Batch 5F09010 - EPA 5030 (soil)
Blank (5F09010-BLK1) Prepared: 06/09/2015 Analyzed: 06/09/2015
Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons ND 0.200 mg/kg
Benzene ND 0.002 "
Toluene ND 0.002 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.002 "
Xylenes, total ND 0.002 "
Naphthalene ND 0.007 "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 69 ug/kg 62.5 111 70-130
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 58 ! 62.5 934 70-130
Surrogate: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 63 " 62.5 100 70-130
Origins Laboratory, Inc.
| m . The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
\ Jd/ ! ’M-/‘ accordance with the chain of custody document. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
Page 7 of 12

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President



Eagle Environmental Consulting, Inc. Martin C Eckert Il

4101 Inca Street Project Number: [none]
Denver (6{0) 80211 Project: Noble - Foss #6-42,43,45

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS SW846 8260C - Quality Control
Origins Laboratory, Inc.

Reporting . Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level  Result  %REC Limits RPD  Limit  Notes
Batch 5F09010 - EPA 5030 (soil)
LCS (5F09010-BS1) Prepared: 06/09/2015 Analyzed: 06/09/2015
Benzene 0.101 0.002 mg/kg 0.100 101 70-130
Toluene 0.090 0.002 " 0.100 89.6 70-130
Ethylbenzene 0.086 0.002 " 0.100 86.3 70-130
m,p-Xylene 0.176 0.004 " 0.200 87.9 70-130
o-Xylene 0.090 0.002 " 0.100 90.3 70-130
Naphthalene 0.102 0.007 " 0.100 102 70-130
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 65 ug/kg 62.5 104 70-130
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 58 ! 62.5 93.1 70-130
Surrogate: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 62 " 62.5 99.6 70-130
Origins Laboratory, Inc.
| . The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
\ Jd/ “' mfw accordance with the chain of custody document. This

analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 8 of 12

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President



Eagle Environmental Consulting, Inc. Martin C Eckert Il

4101 Inca Street Project Number: [none]
Denver (6{0) 80211 Project: Noble - Foss #6-42,43,45

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS SW846 8260C - Quality Control
Origins Laboratory, Inc.

Reporting , Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level  Result  %REC Limits RPD  Limit  Notes

Batch 5F09010 - EPA 5030 (soil)

Matrix Spike (5F09010-M$1) Source: X506108-01 Prepared: 06/09/2015 Analyzed: 06/09/2015
Benzene 0.104 0.002 mg/kg 0.100 ND 104 70-130

Toluene 0.093 0.002 " 0.100 ND 93.0 70-130

Ethylbenzene 0.088 0.002 " 0.100 ND 88.2 70-130

m,p-Xylene 0.177 0.004 " 0.200 ND 88.6 70-130

o-Xylene 0.094 0.002 " 0.100 ND 93.6 70-130

Naphthalene 0.107 0.007 " 0.100 0.004 103 70-130
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 65 ug/kg 62.5 104 70-130
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 58 ! 62.5 93.1 70-130
Surrogate: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 61 " 62.5 97.1 70-130

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

m . The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
’M-/‘ accordance with the chain of custody document. This

. 44/4‘{
JU; fd analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 9 of 12

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President



Eagle Environmental Consulting, Inc. Martin C Eckert Il

4101 Inca Street Project Number: [none]
Denver (6{0) 80211 Project: Noble - Foss #6-42,43,45

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS SW846 8260C - Quality Control
Origins Laboratory, Inc.

Reporting , Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level  Result  %REC Limits RPD  Limit  Notes
Batch 5F09010 - EPA 5030 (soil)
Matrix Spike Dup (5F09010-MSD1) Source: X506108-01 Prepared: 06/09/2015 Analyzed: 06/09/2015
Benzene 0.103 0.002 mg/kg 0.100 ND 103 70-130 1.32 20
Toluene 0.092 0.002 " 0.100 ND 915 70-130 1.54 20
Ethylbenzene 0.087 0.002 " 0.100 ND 874 70-130 0.934 20
m,p-Xylene 0.173 0.004 " 0.200 ND 86.4 70-130 251 20
o-Xylene 0.092 0.002 " 0.100 ND 92.0 70-130 1.72 20
Naphthalene 0.107 0.007 " 0.100 0.004 103 70-130  0.0561 20
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 64 ug/kg 62.5 102 70-130
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 58 ! 62.5 934 70-130
Surrogate: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 61 " 62.5 97.0 70-130
Origins Laboratory, Inc.
m . The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
’M-/‘ accordance with the chain of custody document. This

\ 44/4‘{

‘ analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
v

‘\f

Page 10 of 12

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President



Eagle Environmental Consulting, Inc.

4101 Inca Street
Denver CoO

80211

Martin C Eckert Il
Project Number: [none]

Project: Noble - Foss #6-42,43,45

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS SW846 8260C - Quality Control

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

Reporting , Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level  Result  %REC Limits RPD  Limit  Notes
Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons by 8015C - Quality Control
Origins Laboratory, Inc.
Reporting _ Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level  Result  %REC Limits RPD  Limit  Notes
Batch 5F10007 - EPA 3580
Blank (5F10007-BLK1) Prepared: 06/10/2015 Analyzed: 06/10/2015
Diesel (C10-C28) ND 50.0 mg/kg
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl 46 ! 50.0 92.0 59-131
LCS (5F10007-BS1) Prepared: 06/10/2015 Analyzed: 06/10/2015
Diesel (C10-C28) 865 50.0 mglkg 1000 86.5 64-121
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl 48 ! 50.0 96.2 59-131
Matrix Spike (5F10007-MS1) Source: X506110-02 Prepared: 06/10/2015 Analyzed: 06/10/2015
Diesel (C10-C28) 904 50.0 mglkg 1000 211 883 53-125
Surrogate: o-Terpheny! 48 ! 50.0 96.6 59-131
Matrix Spike Dup (5F10007-MSD1) Source: X506110-02 Prepared: 06/10/2015 Analyzed: 06/10/2015
Diesel (C10-C28) 902 50.0 mglkg 1000 214 881 53125 0314 20
Surrogate: o-Terpheny! 51 ! 50.0 1083 59-131

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

mfz/\_/\ '

\ 44/4‘{

\ J ‘u‘

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
accordance with the chain of custody document. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President
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Eagle Environmental Consulting, Inc.
4101 Inca Street
Denver CcO 80211

Martin C Eckert Il
Project Number: [none]
Project: Noble - Foss #6-42,43,45

Notes and Definitions

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

RPD Relative Percent Difference
All soil results are reported at a wet weight basis.

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

mfz/\_/\ '

\ 44/4\

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
accordance with the chain of custody document. This

VRV, analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

\ J ‘\J

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President
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June 11, 2015

Eagle Environmental Consulting, Inc.
Martin C Eckert Ill

4101 Inca Street
Denver CO 80211

Project Name - Noble - Foss #6-42,43,45 Project Number - [none]

Attached are your analytical results for Noble - Foss #6-42,43,45 received by Origins Laboratory, Inc. June 09, 2015. This project
is associated with Origins project number X506109-01.

The analytical results in the following report were analyzed under the guidelines of EPA Methods. These methods are identified as
follows; "SW" are defined in SW-846, "EPA" are defined in 40CFR part 136 and "SM" are defined in the most current revision of
Standard Methods For the Examination of Water and Wastewater.

The analytical results apply specifically to the samples and analyses specified per the attached Chain of Custody. As such, this
report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of Origin's laboratory.

Unless otherwise noted, the analytical results for all soil samples are reported on a wet weight basis. All analytical analyses were
performed under NELAP guidelines unless noted by a data qualifier.

Any holding time exceedances, deviations from the method specifications or deviations from Origins Laboratory's Standard
Operating Procedures are outlined in the case narrative.

Thank you for selecting Origins for your analytical needs. Please contact us with any questions concerning this report, or if we can
help with anything at all.

Origins Laboratory, Inc.
303.433.1322
o-squad@oelabinc.com

=m

_I. ACCREDITED SN

TESTING CERT # 3494.01 iy 5"




Eagle Environmental Consulting, Inc. Martin C Eckert Il
4101 Inca Street Project Number: [none]
Denver (6{0) 80211 Project: Noble - Foss #6-42,43,45
CROSS REFERENCE REPORT
Sample ID Laboratory ID Matrix Date Sampled Date Received
GW-03 X506109-01 Water June 9, 2015 10:35 06/09/2015 14:05
GW-04 X506109-02 Water June 9, 2015 11:45 06/09/2015 14:05

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

N | m - The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
«L‘(/L(,« (AL /ziz/\_/‘- accordance with the chain of custody document. This
() analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

\

Page 2 of 11

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President



ORIGINS

LABORATORY, INC

Eagle Environmental Consulting, Inc.
4101 Inca Street
Denver CcO 80211

Martin C Eckert Il
Project Number: [none]

Project: Noble - Foss #6-42,43,45
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Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President
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The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
accordance with the chain of custody document. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

ts Nee ‘j::-‘lf?ﬁ LJ:-{’u

Temp Received- ;

MGG

L - il

2+

Page 3 of 11



%

RIGIN

LABORATORY, INC

Eagle Environmental Consulting, Inc.

4101 Inca Street
Denver

CO 80211

Martin C Eckert Il
Project Number: [none]

Project: Noble - Foss #6-42,43,45

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

%L blty .

Oirigins Laboratory

F-012207-01-R1
Effective Date: 01/08/12

Sample Receipt Checklist

Origins Work Order \.

Checklist Completed by hadAE G e,

Client Eacia
Client Project ID:

0%y W Lo g7 43 M1

Shipped Via: LI~
(UPS, FedEx, Hand Delivered. Pick-up, etc.)

Dateftime completed s f Airbill # AR
Matrix{s) Received: (Check all that apply} Soil/Saolid Water Other
(Describe)

Cooler Number/Temperature JL-te =g ) “c ’ -G ) ll =
Thermometer ID [ oS
| Requirement Description Yes No A Comments (if any)

If samples require cccl ng, was the temperature

between 0°C to < 6°C'''7? A

Is there ice present (document if blue ice is used) X

Are custody seals present on cooler? (if 50, document

in comments if they are signed and dated, broken or

intact) x

Are custody seals present on each sample container?

(if so, document in comments if they are signed and

dated, broken or intact) &

wWere all samples received intact'"'? ¥

A

Was adequate sample volume provided'''? w

Are short holding time analytes or samples with HTs

due within 48 hours present’ 7 A

Is a chain- affc:ustody {COC) present and filled out

completely'''?

Does the COC agree with the number and type of
| sample bottles received'''?

Do the sampie IDs on the bottle labels match the

coc''? =

Is the COC proper y relinquished by the client with date

and time recorded'’'? A

For volatiles in water — is there headspace (> ¥ inch
bubble) present? If yes, contact client and note in
narrative.

Are samples preservad that require preservation
and was it checked '"'? (note D of confirmation
instrument used in comments) / (preservation is not
confinrmed for subcontracted analyses in order o insure
sampie integrityl{pH <2 for samples presensaed with HNO3.
HCL. H2E504) 7§ pH =10 for samples preserved with
NaAsOZ+MNaOH, ZnAc+NaOH)

Additional Comments {(if any)

“if NO. then contact the client before proceeding with analysis and note datetime and person contacted as well 8s the corrective
action to in the addifional commants (abowve) and the case namative.

Lello\WsS—

Reviewed by Project Manager)

e

Daté/Timeé Reviewed

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
accordance with the chain of custody document. This

analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President

Page 4 of 11



Eagle Environmental Consulting, Inc. Martin C Eckert Il
4101 Inca Street Project Number: [none]
Denver CO 80211 Project: Noble - Foss #6-42,43,45
GW-03
6/9/2015 10:35:00AM
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units  Dilution  Batch Prepared  Analyzed Notes

Origins Laboratory, Inc.
X506109-01 (Water)

BTEX by EPA 8260C

Benzene ND 1.0 uglL 1 5F10005 061012015 06/10/2015
Toluene ND 1.0 " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 " " " : ]
Xylenes, total ND 1.0 " " " .. ;
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 113% 87.3-113 " " "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 99.5 % 90.9-108 " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 99.0 % 88.6-111 " " "

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

m . The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
’M-/‘ accordance with the chain of custody document. This
(/ { analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 5 of 11

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President




Eagle Environmental Consulting, Inc. Martin C Eckert Il
4101 Inca Street Project Number: [none]
Denver (6{0) 80211 Project: Noble - Foss #6-42,43,45
GW-04
6/9/2015 11:45:00AM
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units  Dilution  Batch Prepared  Analyzed Notes
Origins Laboratory, Inc.
X506109-02 (Water)
BTEX by EPA 8260C
Benzene ND 1.0 ug/L 1 5F10005  06/10/2015 06/10/2015
Toluene ND 1.0 " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 ' ' ' " "
Xylenes, total ND 1.0 ' ' ' " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 114 % 87.3-113 " " " 807
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 102 % 90.9-108 " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 97.4% 88.6-111 " " "
Origins Laboratory, Inc.
Jd/ﬂ mﬁ/\f . The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in

accordance with the chain of custody document. This
(/ { analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 6 of 11

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President




Eagle Environmental Consulting, Inc. Martin C Eckert Il
4101 Inca Street Project Number: [none]
Denver CO 80211 Project: Noble - Foss #6-42,43,45

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS SW846 8260C - Quality Control
Origins Laboratory, Inc.

Reporting . Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level  Result  %REC Limits RPD  Limit  Notes

Batch 5F10005 - EPA 5030B (Water)

Blank (SF10005-BLK1) Prepared: 06/10/2015 Analyzed: 06/10/2015

Benzene ND 1.0 ug/L

Toluene ND 1.0 "

Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 "

Xylenes, total ND 1.0 "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 69 " 62.5 111 87.3-113
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 63 ! 62.5 101 90.9-108
Surrogate: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 61 ! 62.5 98.2 88.6-111

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

] m . The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
\ Jd/ ! ’M-/‘ accordance with the chain of custody document. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 7 of 11

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President



Eagle Environmental Consulting, Inc. Martin C Eckert Il

4101 Inca Street Project Number: [none]
Denver (6{0) 80211 Project: Noble - Foss #6-42,43,45

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS SW846 8260C - Quality Control
Origins Laboratory, Inc.

Reporting . Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level  Result  %REC Limits RPD  Limit  Notes
Batch 5F10005 - EPA 5030B (Water)
LCS (5F10005-BS1) Prepared: 06/10/2015 Analyzed: 06/10/2015
Benzene 49.2 1.0 ug/L 50.0 98.3 75-126
Toluene 50.6 1.0 " 50.0 101 78.7-126
Ethylbenzene 511 1.0 " 50.0 102 80-130
m,p-Xylene 104 20 " 100 104 77.2-133
o-Xylene 52.0 1.0 " 50.0 104 77.9-126
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 64 " 62.5 102 87.3-113
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 63 ! 62.5 101 90.9-108
Surrogate: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 63 ! 62.5 101 88.6-111
Origins Laboratory, Inc.
] m . The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
\ Jd/ ! ’M-/‘ accordance with the chain of custody document. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Eagle Environmental Consulting, Inc. Martin C Eckert Il

4101 Inca Street Project Number: [none]
Denver (6{0) 80211 Project: Noble - Foss #6-42,43,45

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS SW846 8260C - Quality Control
Origins Laboratory, Inc.

Reporting . Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level  Result  %REC Limits RPD  Limit  Notes
Batch 5F10005 - EPA 5030B (Water)
Matrix Spike (5F10005-MS1) Source: X506109-01 Prepared: 06/10/2015 Analyzed: 06/10/2015
Benzene 56.2 1.0 ug/L 50.0 ND 112 74-130
Toluene 58.1 1.0 " 50.0 ND 116 73-131
Ethylbenzene 61.4 1.0 " 50.0 ND 123 76-132
m,p-Xylene 123 20 " 100 ND 123 69-139
o-Xylene 60.7 1.0 " 50.0 ND 121 74-131
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 64 " 62.5 103 87.3-113
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 63 ! 62.5 100 90.9-108
Surrogate: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 61 ! 62.5 97.2 88.6-111
Origins Laboratory, Inc.
| m . The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
\ Jd/ ! ’M-/‘ accordance with the chain of custody document. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Eagle Environmental Consulting, Inc. Martin C Eckert Il

4101 Inca Street Project Number: [none]
Denver (6{0) 80211 Project: Noble - Foss #6-42,43,45

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS SW846 8260C - Quality Control
Origins Laboratory, Inc.

Reporting , Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level  Result  %REC Limits RPD  Limit  Notes
Batch 5F10005 - EPA 5030B (Water)
Matrix Spike Dup (5F10005-MSD1) Source: X506109-01 Prepared: 06/10/2015 Analyzed: 06/10/2015
Benzene 63.4 1.0 ug/L 50.0 ND 127 74-130 12.0 20
Toluene 64.6 1.0 " 50.0 ND 129 73-131 10.6 20
Ethylbenzene 66.9 1.0 " 50.0 ND 134 76-132 8.58 20 QM-07
m,p-Xylene 133 2.0 " 100 ND 133 69-139 7.69 20
o-Xylene 64.3 1.0 " 50.0 ND 129 74-131 5.71 20
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 65 " 62.5 104 87.3-113
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 63 ! 62.5 101 90.9-108
Surrogate: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 62 ! 62.5 99.5 88.6-111
Origins Laboratory, Inc.
The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
AT ooyt s

\ Jd/ “" accordance with the chain of custody document. This

JU; u analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Eagle Environmental Consulting, Inc. Martin C Eckert Il

4101 Inca Street Project Number: [none]
Denver (6{0) 80211 Project: Noble - Foss #6-42,43,45

Notes and Definitions

S-07 High surrogate in sample, however sample is non-detect. High surrogate indicates result values are biased high.

QM-07  The spike recovery was outside acceptance limits for the MS and/or MSD. The batch was accepted based on
acceptable LCS recovery.

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

RPD Relative Percent Difference
All soil results are reported at a wet weight basis.

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

m . The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
\ Jd/ “ ’M-/‘ accordance with the chain of custody document. This
1

¥ u‘ analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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